THE FACTOR AFFECTING THE EMPLOYEE LOYALTY INTYRE
MANUFACTURING INDUSTRY

ZUHAYRA AMIRAH BINTI ZULKARNAIN

(2017420966)

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment
of the requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration with Honours
(Human Resource Management)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PERLIS

JULY 2020



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

4

-

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH
HONOURS IN HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
“DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK?”

ZUHAYRA AMIRAH BINTI ZULKARNAIN (I/C Number: 961211086258)

Hereby, declare that:

1. This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or

overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.

2. This project-paper is the result of our independent work and investigation, accept

where otherwise stated,

3. All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: Date:

(ZUHAYRA AMIRAH BINTI ZULKARNAIN)



TITLE PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARAION OF ORIGINAL WORK
ACKNOWLDEGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRAC

CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
14

1.5
1.6

1.7

Introduction

Problem Statement
Research Question
Research Objectives
Significance of Study

1.4.1 Researcher
1.4.2 Institution
1.4.3 Future Study

Scope of Study
Definition of Terms

1.6.1 Employee loyalty

1.6.2 Employee Empowerment
1.6.3 Appraisal System

1.6.4 Employee Training

1.6.5 Job Satisfaction

1.6.6 Employee Well-Being

Limitation of Study

CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

2.8

2.9

Introduction

Employee Loyalty
Employee Empowerment
Employee Well-Being
Appraisal System
Employee Training

Job Satisfaction

The Relationship between Employee Loyalty and Employee

Empowerment

The Relationship between Employee Loyalty and Employee

Well-Being

The Relationship between Employee Loyalty and Appraisal

System

~N~N AN

(o] 0o 0O o

10
10
10
11
11

11

13
13
14
15
15
16
16

17

17

18



2.10  The Relationship between Employee Loyalty and Employee

Training 18
2.11  The Relationship between Employee Loyalty and Job Satisfaction 19
2.12  Hypothesis Development 20
2.13  Theoretical Framework 21

CHAPTER 3- METHODOLOGY

3.0  Introduction 22
3.1 Research Design
3.1.1 Basic Research Design 23
3.1.2 Dependent Variable 24
3.1.3 Independent Variables 24
3.2 Sources of Data 25
3.3 Population and Sample Size
3.3.1 Population of Study 25
3.3.2 Sample Size 26
3.3.3 Sample Technique 26

34 Data Collection Procedure

3.4.1 Primary Data 27
3.5 Research Instruments 28
3.6 Pilot Study 29
3.7 Statistical Analysis
3.7.1 Validity and Reliability Testing 30
3.7.2 Factor Analysis 30
3.7.3 Reliability Analysis 31
3.7.4 Descriptive Analysis 31
3.7.5 Control Variables 32
3.7.6  Pearson Correlation Analysis 32
3.7.7 Multiple Regression Analysis 33

CHAPTER 4 - DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULTS

4.0 Introduction 34
4.1 Response Rate 35
4.2 Profile of Respondent 36
4.3  Goodness of Measures 37
4.4 Factor Analysis for each Dependent Variables and Independent
Variables
4.4.1 Factor Analysis of Employee Loyalty 38
4.4.2 Factor Analysis of Employee Empowerment 39
4.4.3 Factor Analysis of Appraisal System 40
4.4.4 Factor Analysis of Employee Training 41
4.4.5 Factor Analysis of Employee Well-Being 42

4.4.6 Factor Analysis of Job Satisfaction 43

Vi



ABSTRACT

Employee loyalty is an attachment of employees with the organization, organizational
goals, values and objectives. This study aimed to investigate the factors affecting
employee loyalty among employees of tyre manufacturing industry at Silverstone
Berhad, Taiping, Perak. Variable tested in this research included employee
empowerment, employee well-being, appraisal system, employee training and job
satisfaction. Researchers want to know whether these independent variables will give
effect the dependent variable which is employee loyalty. This research has prepared 300
sets of questionnaires to distribute to the employees of Silverstone Berhad, Taiping,
Perak. The results revealed that employee empowerment, employee well-being,
employee training and job satisfaction has positive significant to employee loyalty while
appraisal system has negative significant to employee loyalty. The limitation of the

study, significance of the study and suggestion for future research also discussed.

Keywords: Employee Loyalty, Employee Empowerment, Employee Well-Being,
Appraisal System, Employee Training, Job Satisfaction, Silverstone Berhad employees.

Xi



	THE FACTOR AFFECTING THE EMPLOYEE LOYALTY IN TYRE MANUFACTURING INDUSTRY
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Problem Statement
	1.2 Research Question
	1.3 Research Objectives
	1.4 Significance of Study
	1.4.1 Researcher
	1.4.2 Institution
	1.4.3 Future Study

	1.5 Scope of Study
	1.6 Definition of Terms
	1.6.1 Employee loyalty
	1.6.2 Employee Empowerment
	1.6.3 Appraisal System
	1.6.4 Employee Training
	1.6.5 Job Satisfaction
	1.6.6 Employee Well-Being

	1.7 Limitation of Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Employee Loyalty
	2.2 Employee Empowerment
	2.3 Employee Well-Being
	2.4 Appraisal System
	2.5 Employee Training
	2.6 Job Satisfaction
	2.7 The Relationship between Employee Loyalty and Employee Empowerment
	2.8 The Relationship between Employee Loyalty and Employee Well-Being
	2.9 The Relationship between Employee Loyalty and Appraisal System
	2.10 The Relationship between Employee Loyalty and Employee Training
	2.11 The Relationship between Employee Loyalty and Job Satisfaction
	2.12 Hypothesis Development
	2.13 Theoretical Framework


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Research Design
	3.1.1 Basic Research Design
	3.1.2 Dependent Variable
	3.1.3 Independent Variables

	3.2 Sources of Data
	3.3 Population and Sample Size
	3.3.1 Population of Study
	3.3.2 Sample Size
	3.3.3 Sample Technique

	3.4 Data Collection Procedure
	3.4.1 Primary Data

	3.5 Research Instruments
	3.6 Pilot Study
	3.7 Statistical Analysis
	3.7.1 Validity and Reliability Testing
	3.7.2 Factor Analysis
	3.7.3 Reliability Analysis
	3.7.4 Descriptive Analysis
	3.7.5 Control Variables
	3.7.6 Pearson Correlation Analysis
	3.7.7 Multiple Regression Analysis




	DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULTS
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Response Rate
	4.2 Profile of Respondent
	4.3 Goodness of Measures
	4.4 Factor Analysis for each Dependent Variables and Independent Variables
	4.4.1 Factor Analysis of Employee Loyalty
	4.4.2 Factor Analysis of Employee Empowerment
	4.4.3 Factor Analysis of Appraisal System
	4.4.4 Factor Analysis of Employee Training
	4.4.5 Factor Analysis of Employee Well-Being
	4.4.6 Factor Analysis of Job Satisfaction

	4.5 Reliability Analysis
	4.6 Descriptive Analysis
	4.7 Pearson Correlation Analysis
	4.7.1 Employee Loyalty and Job Satisfaction
	4.7.2 Employee Loyalty and Employee Well-Being
	4.7.3 Employee Loyalty and Employee Training
	4.7.4 Employee Loyalty and Employee Appraisal System
	4.7.5 Employee Loyalty and Employee Empowerment

	4.8 Multiple Regression Analysis
	4.9 Summary of Hypothesis
	4.10 Summary


