# THE FACTOR AFFECTING THE EMPLOYEE LOYALTY IN TYRE MANUFACTURING INDUSTRY

#### ZUHAYRA AMIRAH BINTI ZULKARNAIN

(2017420966)

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration with Honours (Human Resource Management)

# FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA PERLIS

**JULY 2020** 

## **DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK**



### BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS IN HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

ZUHAYRA AMIRAH BINTI ZULKARNAIN (I/C Number: 9	061211086258)
Hereby, declare that:	
1. This work has not previously been accepted in substance for an	ny degree, locally or
overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or	any other degrees.
2. This project-paper is the result of our independent work and where otherwise stated,	investigation, accept
3. All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation mark	cs and sources of my
information have been specifically acknowledged.	
Signature: Date:	

(ZUHAYRA AMIRAH BINTI ZULKARNAIN)

#### TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLI TABLE OF C LIST OF TAI LIST OF FIG	ON OF ORIGINAL WORK DEGMENT CONTENT BLES	ii iii iv v ix x xi			
CHAPTER 1	- INTRODUCTION				
1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	Introduction Problem Statement Research Question Research Objectives Significance of Study	2 4 7 7			
	<ul><li>1.4.1 Researcher</li><li>1.4.2 Institution</li><li>1.4.3 Future Study</li></ul>	8 8 8			
1.5 1.6	1 3				
	<ul> <li>1.6.1 Employee loyalty</li> <li>1.6.2 Employee Empowerment</li> <li>1.6.3 Appraisal System</li> <li>1.6.4 Employee Training</li> <li>1.6.5 Job Satisfaction</li> <li>1.6.6 Employee Well-Being</li> </ul>	9 10 10 10 11 11			
1.7	Limitation of Study	11			
CHAPTER 2	2 – LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.0	Introduction	13 13			
2.1	Employee Loyalty				
2.2	Employee Empowerment				
2.3	Employee Well-Being				
2.4	Appraisal System				
2.5	Employee Training	16			
2.6	Job Satisfaction				
2.7	The Relationship between Employee Loyalty and Employee				
	Empowerment				
2.8	The Relationship between Employee Loyalty and Employee Well-Being  1				
2.9	The Relationship between Employee Loyalty and Appraisal System				

	2.10	The Relationship between Employee Loyalty and Employee Training			
	2.11	Training The Relationship between Employee Loyalty and Job Satisfaction			
	2.12 2.13	71			
	2.13	THEOLE	tical Praniework	21	
CHAI	PTER 3	- MET	HODOLOGY		
	3.0 3.1	Introduction Research Design			
		3.1.2	Basic Research Design Dependent Variable Independent Variables	23 24 24	
	3.2 3.3	Sources of Data Population and Sample Size			
		3.3.2	Population of Study Sample Size Sample Technique	25 26 26	
	3.4	Data Co	ollection Procedure		
		3.4.1	Primary Data	27	
	3.5	Researc	ch Instruments	28	
	3.6	Pilot Study			
	3.7	Statistical Analysis			
		3.7.1	Validity and Reliability Testing	30	
		3.7.2	Factor Analysis	30	
			Reliability Analysis	31	
			Descriptive Analysis	31	
			Control Variables	32	
			Pearson Correlation Analysis	32	
		3.7.7	Multiple Regression Analysis	33	
CHAI	PTER 4	– DAT	A ANALYSIS AND RESULTS		
	4.0	Introdu	ction	34	
	4.1	Respon	se Rate	35	
	4.2	Profile of Respondent			
	4.3	Goodness of Measures			
	4.4	Factor Analysis for each Dependent Variables and Independent Variables			
			Factor Analysis of Employee Loyalty	38	
			Factor Analysis of Employee Empowerment	39	
			Factor Analysis of Appraisal System	40	
			Factor Analysis of Employee Training	41	
			Factor Analysis of Employee Well-Being	42	
		4.4.6	Factor Analysis of Job Satisfaction	43	

#### **ABSTRACT**

Employee loyalty is an attachment of employees with the organization, organizational goals, values and objectives. This study aimed to investigate the factors affecting employee loyalty among employees of tyre manufacturing industry at Silverstone Berhad, Taiping, Perak. Variable tested in this research included employee empowerment, employee well-being, appraisal system, employee training and job satisfaction. Researchers want to know whether these independent variables will give effect the dependent variable which is employee loyalty. This research has prepared 300 sets of questionnaires to distribute to the employees of Silverstone Berhad, Taiping, Perak. The results revealed that employee empowerment, employee well-being, employee training and job satisfaction has positive significant to employee loyalty while appraisal system has negative significant to employee loyalty. The limitation of the study, significance of the study and suggestion for future research also discussed.

**Keywords:** Employee Loyalty, Employee Empowerment, Employee Well-Being, Appraisal System, Employee Training, Job Satisfaction, Silverstone Berhad employees.